

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5573/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 08/05/2008 in CRLRP
No.107/2008, of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR)

AJAY KUMAR Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
STATE OF RAJASTHAN Respondent(s)
(With office report)(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 16/01/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Charu Mathur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Manish Singhvi, Addl. Adv. Gen.
Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, Adv.
Mr. Devanshu K Devesh, Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Dr. Singhvi, states that as per his instructions, so far no proceedings for confiscation of the vehicle which was, seized as far back as on 24.8.2007, have been initiated under Section 63 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985. In view of the statement we dispose of the petition with a direction that the vehicle in question shall be released to the petitioner on such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the concerned trial Court. The Trial Court shall pass appropriate orders within a week of receipt of a copy of this order. The special leave petition stands disposed of accordingly.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master